
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1810 
ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2018 

 
GREEN HIGHWAYS 

 
1810.  SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO: 

SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK: 
SHRI SATAV RAJEEV: 
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE: 
SHRI P.R. SUNDARAM: 
DR. HEENA VIJAYKUMAR GAVIT: 
DR. J. JAYAVARDHAN:  

 
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has achieved its aims and objectives for which Green Highways 
were launched; 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the present status of the green corridor along National 
Highways, State-wise; 
 
(c) whether under Green Highway policy, 1 percent of the total cost of highway project will go 
to the Green Highway Fund, if so, total funds collected since its inception and the amount 
utilized/spent till date; 
 
(d) whether the Government has awarded green highway projects to the empanelled agencies 
for plantation on highways; and 
 
(e) if so, the details thereof alongwith the payment system and time limit for the completion of 
work till date? 

 
ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 

(a) Yes, Madam. The green highways projects are being implemented by NHAI as per the 

Green Highways Policy 2015. 

(b) Post release of the Policy, NHAI has undertaken plantation drives (Densification / Fresh 
Plantation) in existing BOT /HAM/ EPC projects. State wise status of plantations are given in 
Annexure-1. 



(c) No, Madam. There is no separate creation of fund for plantation as per decision of the 

Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance. However, the plantations are an integral part of 
the projects and are being undertaken either through concessionaire/contractor as per the 
provisions of Contract/Concession Agreement or through other agencies, wherever it is not 
covered under the contract/concession agreements. 

(d)  Yes, Madam. 

(e) Details of Green Highways Projects (GHPs) may be referred from Annexure –II.  All GHPs 
are awarded for five years period (plantations and five year maintenance thereof). The payments 
to the agencies are made by the respective PD / ROs as per the system and timeline prescribed in 
Annexure-III. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure –I 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.1810 ANSWERED ON 20THDECEMBER, 2018 ASKED BY SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH 

SHANKARRAO AND OTHERS REGARDING ‘GREEN HIGHWAYS’. 

 

National Highways Authority of India 

Green Highways Division 

Summary of Plantation Data Received from RO - NHAI as on 30.11.2018 

 

S. No Regional Offices No of Plants Planted Since 01.07.2018 (as per RO Report) 

    Median Avenue Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,26,506 4,37,498 6,64,004 

2 Assam 54,220 81,535 1,35,755 

3 Bihar 1,23,290 8,341 1,31,631 

4 Chhattisgarh 41,480 35,489 76,969 

5 Delhi     59,369 

6 Gujarat 25,579 59,633 85,212 

7 Himachal Pradesh 19,608 4,848 24,456 

8 Haryana & Punjab 5,84,198 8,84,417 14,68,615 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 47,560 15,623 63,183 

10 Jharkhand 34,400 3,400 37,800 

11 Karnataka 14,919 8,364 70,087 

12 Kerala 15,085 3,020 18,105 

13 Madhya Pradesh 40,129 91,302 1,31,431 

14 Maharashtra - Mumbai 41,712 54,274 95,986 

15 Maharashtra - Nagpur 4,19,918 2,83,593 7,03,511 

16 Odisha - 1,94,817 1,94,817 

17 Rajasthan 1,01,313 41,882 1,43,195 

18 TN - Chennai 88,309 26,210 1,14,519 



S. No Regional Offices No of Plants Planted Since 01.07.2018 (as per RO Report) 

    Median Avenue Total 

19 TN - Madurai 87,073 23,890 1,10,963 

20 Telangana 31,863 67,917 99,780 

21 UP - Lucknow 2,25,673 53,523 2,79,196 

22 UP - Varanasi 1,40,374 1,11,811 2,52,185 

23 Uttarakhand 39,200 12,356 51,556 

24 West Bengal 1,16,562 88,033 2,04,595 

  Total 25,18,971 25,91,776 52,16,920 



 Annexure –II 
 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1810 ANSWERED ON 20THDECEMBER, 2018 

ASKED BY SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO AND OTHERS REGARDING ‘GREEN HIGHWAYS’. 

 
National Highways Authority of India 

Green Highways Project  

Year Type of 
Agency 

Length of 
Project 
 (in Kms) 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

 (in Crores Rs.) 

Plantation Progress Expenditure 

Target  
(No of Plants) 

Achievement 
(No of Plants) 

NHAI  
(in Crore) 

Other agencies 
(in Crore) 

2016-17 Government 
Agency 

891.0 130.70 7,30,140 3,93,599 40.83 38.115 

Private Agency 387.0 46.92 2,99,756 2,43,587 10.54 5.68 

2016-17 Subtotal 1,278.0 177.62 10,29,896 6,37,186 51.36 43.80 

2017-18 Government 
Agency 

880.6 87.51 9,72,473 1,09,017 14.89 - 

Private Agency 40.0 3.94 20,000 14,559 - 1.97 

2017-18 Subtotal 920.6 91.45 9,92,473 1,23,576 14.89 1.97 

2018-19 Government 
Agency 

537.9 52.46 3,57,017 1,15,920 6.075 - 

Private Agency 323.1 50.63 26,000 26,000 - 3.00 

2018-19 Subtotal 861.0 103.09 3,83,017 1,41,920 6.075 3.00 

Grand Total 3,059.55 372.16 24,05,386 9,02,682 72.32 48.77 

Type of Agency 2016 -17 2017-18 2018-19 Total Agency 
percentage 

 

Government Agency 891 881 538 2,310 75.49  

Private Agency 387 40 323.1 750 24.51  

Total 1,278 921 861 3,060    

 
 
 
 
 



 
National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 
Green Highways Projects (Phase - I, 2016, Government Agency) 

 

Sr. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Project 
Cost  
(in crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment (No 
of Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expen
-diture 
(in 
Crore) 

Status 

1 Bhopal Chindwara Avenue plantation 
along NH 347 Multai 
- Imlikheda 
(Chhindwara) section 
Km. 
0.200 to Km. 24.700 

Madhya 
Pradesh State 
Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

20.00 2.400 16,000 15,920 NHAI 1.44 Plantation 
Work 100% 
Complete 

2 Bhopal Chindwara Avenue plantation 
along NH 347 
Chhindwara – Seoni 
section 89.701 to 
126.301 km 

Madhya 
Pradesh State 
Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

15.00 1.800 14,800 14,800 NHAI 1.08 Plantation 
Work 100% 
Complete 

3 Bhopal Chindwara Avenue plantation 
along NH 547 
Chhindwara – 
Narsinghpur section 
96.995 to 133.660 
km. 

Madhya 
Pradesh State 
Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

20.00 2.400 12,000 13,280 NHAI 1.44 Plantation 
Work 100% 
Complete 

4 Vijayawada Annatpur 

Median & Avenue 
Plantation along NH-
44 Anantpur 
bypassto 
Chennekothapalli 
from Section 361.00 
to 401.00 

Andhra Pradesh 
Urban Greening 
& Beautification 
Corporation Ltd 25.00 11.000 75,000 30,332 NHAI 5.50 

Plantation 
Work 40 % 
complete 

5 Vijayawada Rajamundry 

Median & Avenue 
Plantation along NH-
16 Divancheruvu to 
Gundugolanu from 
section KM 903.00 to 
1022.49 

Andhra Pradesh 
Urban Greening 
& Beautification 
Corporation Ltd 

  

- - 

- 

NHAI - 

APUGBC has 
withdrawn their 
proposal as 
plantation is 
not feasbile on 
aforesaid 
stretch 

6 Vijayawada Anantpur 

Avenue and median 
plantations along NH 
- 44 Hyderabad to 
Banglore section Km 

Forest 
Department, 
Andhra Pradesh 

60.00 8.310 60,000 42,700 NHAI 4.99 

Plantation 
Work 71% 
Complete 



Sr. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Project 
Cost  
(in crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment (No 
of Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expen
-diture 
(in 
Crore) 

Status 

360.00 to Km 
462.164 

7 Bhubaneswar Bhubaneswar Avenue plantation 
along NH 5A 
Chandikhole to 
Paradeep NH 5A 
section0.00 to 76.588 
km. 

Orissa Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

77.00 16.240 81,918 81,918 NHAI 11.37 Plantation 
Work 100% 
complete 

8 Guwahati Guwahati Avenue and median 
plantation along NH - 
31 from Gauripur 
toAmingaon 

Indian Oil 
Corporation 
Limited 

6.00 0.825 5,500 5,500 IOCL 0.50 Plantation 
Work 100% 
Complete 

9 Hyderabad Hyderabad Densification of 
Avenue plantation 
along NH 65 
Hyderabad to 
Kodadsection km 40 
to 190.6 

Forest 
Department, 
Telangana 

150.00 18.210 96,000 71,872 NHAI 10.93 Plantation 
Work 75% 
Complete 

10 Jammu Jammu 

Avenue plantation 
along NH 1A 
Lakhanpurto 
Samba 

Forest 
Department, 
J&K 

53.00 3.863 20,174 6,889 NHAI 2.32 

Plantation 
Work 34% 
Complete 

11 Jammu Jammu Avenue plantation 
alongNH 1A Samba 
to Sidhra 

Forest 
Department, 
J&K 

47.00 2.950 10,143 2,900 NHAI 1.77 Plantation 
Work 29% 
Complete 

12 Chandigarh Rohtak Avenue plantation 
alongNH 10 Rohtak–
Hisar 

Forest 
Department, 
Haryana 

98.00 14.700 1,07,822 86,000 FD, 
Haryana 

8.82 Plantation 
Work 80% 
Complete 

13 Chandigarh Hisar 
Avenue plantation 
alongNH 52 Kaithal – 
Rajasthan Border 

Forest 
Department, 
Haryana 

155.00 23.250 1,09,778 17,333 
FD, 

Haryana 
13.95 

Plantation 
Work 16% 
Complete 

14 Chandigarh Hisar Avenue plantation 
alongNH 10 Hisar – 
Dabwali 

Forest 
Department, 
Haryana 

165.00 24.750 1,21,005 4,155 FD, 
Haryana 

14.85 Plantation 
Work 3% 
Complete 

Phase-I, Govt Agency Total 891.00 130.70 7,30,140 3,93,599 
  

78.96 Plantation 
Work 54% 
Complete 

 



National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 
Green Highways Projects (Phase - I, 2016, Private Agency) 

S. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details 
Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total 
Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment 
 (No of 
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expen-
diture 
(In 
crore) 

Status 

1 Guwahati Guwahati 

Avenue and median plantation 
along NH 37 Section 175 to 
200.50 km 

Nanda 
Talukdar 
Foundation 
(NGO) 

9.00 1.237 7,794 7,794 NHAI 0.56 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

2 Guwahati Nagaon Avenue and Median plantations 
along NH - 37 Sonapur - Urigaon 
section Km 200.500 to Km 
278.668 

Sonali Udyog 
Samiti (NGO) 

10.00 1.325 8,340 8,159 NHAI 0.58 Plantation Work 
98% Complete 

3 Guwahati Nagaon 
Avenue and Median plantations 
along NH - 36 Nagaon to Daboka 
section Km 0.000 to Km 35.862 

M/s Khusboo 
(NGO) 10.00 1.500 11,879 11,879 NHAI 0.68 

Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

4 Bhopal Chhindwara 
Avenue plantation along NH - 
547 Chhindwara Ring Road Km 
35 to Km 37 

Help Hand 
Social Welfare 
Society (NGO) 

2.00 0.256 1,600 1,600 NHAI 0.12 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

5 Bhopal Chhindwara 

Avenue plantation in NH – 547 
(Saoner to Chhindwara km 43.1 
to 46.1, km 60.3 to 62.1, km 66.9 
to 67.9 & Chhindwara ring road 
km 41 to 44, km 50 to 52) 

Task Pvt Ltd 10.00 1.310 6,666 6,666 NHAI 0.59 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

6 Bhopal Chhindwara 
Avenue plantation along NH - 
547 Saoner to Chhindwara 
section Km 2.1 to Km 30.7 

Vipul Nursery 8.13 1.230 8,130 8,130 NHAI 0.55 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

7 Bhopal Chhindwara 
Avenue plantation along NH - 
547 Saoner to Chhindwara 
section Km 2.1 to Km 30.7 

M/s Green 
Woods & Co. 

7.50 1.130 6,920 6,920 NHAI 0.51 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

8 

Vijaywada Nandyal Avenue plantation along NH - 40 
Kurnool to Kadappa section Km 
167.750 to Km 281.500 

ITC Ltd 113.75 7.500 50,000 50,000 ITC 3.00 Plantation Work 
100 % Complete. 
Plantation target 
was revised in 
consideration of 
ITC request to 
RO Vijaywada 

Vijaywada Anantpur 
Avenue plantation along NH - 44 
Hyderabad to Banglore section 
km 211.00 to km 360.00 

ITC Ltd - - - - ITC - 
Proposal 
withdrawn by ITC 



S. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details 
Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total 
Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment 
 (No of 
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expen-
diture 
(In 
crore) 

Status 

9 Nagpur Nagpur 

Avenue Plantation and 
Maintenance Works along 
Nagpur - Hyderabad Section of 
NH-7 from km 83.000 to km 
85.000 

Punjab 
Renewable 
Energy 
Systems Pvt 
Ltd 

2.00 0.416 3,078 3,078 PFC 0.19 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

10 Nagpur Nagpur 

Avenue Plantation and 
Maintenance Works along 
Nagpur - Hyderabad Section of 
NH-7  from km 38.000 to 
62.600,and from km 
123.000 to 153.000 

BVG 54.40 6.405 38,614 28,555 PFC 2.13 
Plantation Work 
74% Complete 

11 Nagpur Nagpur 

Avenue Plantation and 
Maintenance Works along 
Nagpur - Hyderabad Section of 
NH-7 from km 81.000 to km 
83.000 

Haritpath 2.00 0.427 5,843 5,843 PFC 0.19 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

12 Nagpur Nagpur Avenue Plantation and 
Maintenance works along 
Nagpur Hyderabad section of NH 
- 7 from 85.00 km to 87.00 

Vaibhav 
Nursery 

2.00 0.384 2,800 2,800 PFC 0.17 Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

13 Nagpur Nagpur 

Avenue Plantation and 
Maintenance Works along 
Nagpur - Hyderabad Section of 
NH-7 from km 87.000 to km 
93.750 

M/s S.R. 
Saptarishy & 
Co. 

6.80 1.301 8,009 - PFC - 

Notice isssued 
by RO to 
complete work by 
21st Nov, 2018 

14 Jaipur Kota Avenue and median plantation 
along NH 27 Kota to Baran 
section 1080.236 to 1111.800 km 
and Kota bypass 

Drip Drop 
Drizzle 

26.42 5.140 31,797 29,339 NHAI 2.13 Plantation Work 
92.2 % 
Complete. 

15 Ranchi Dhanbad Avenue and median Plantation 
along Hajaribagh to Dhanbad 
stretch from km 249.320 to km 
400.132 of NH-2 

Green Leaf 
Energy 

15.00 2.762 15,000 4,038 NHAI - Project was 
awarded for 15 
km only by RO 
out of 40 km 
sanctioned 
project 

16 Guwahati Bongaigaon 
Avenue Plantation in NH – 31 C 
Bijni to WB Border section 0.00 
to 93.00 km. 

Neo Floritech 
Pvt Ltd & 
SNRMCD 

88.00 11.037 69,500 45,000 NHAI 3.22 
Plantation Work 
65% Complete 



S. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details 
Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total 
Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment 
 (No of 
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expen-
diture 
(In 
crore) 

Status 

Consortium 

17 Guwahati Nagaon Avenue and Median plantations 
along NH - 37 Sonapur - Urigaon 
section Km 200.500 to Km 
278.668 

PNZ Infra 
Projects LLP 

10.00 2.064 14,335 14,335 NHAI 0.93 Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

18 Guwahati Nagaon 

Avenue and Median plantations 
along NH - 54E Daboka to Udali 
section Km 0.000 to Km 40.000 

JV of Green 
Bam Solutions 
& Kusum 
Nursery 

10.00 1.500 9,451 9,451 NHAI 0.68 
Plantation Work 
100% Complete 

19 Kolkata Kolkata 
Avenue plantation along NH – 41 
Kolaghat to Haldia section 0.00 
to 52.700 km. 

Sri Someshwar 
Nath Mahadev 
Trust (NGO) 

  
- - - NHAI 

  Project not 
awarded at RO 
level 

Phase-I, Private Agency Total 387.00 46.92 2,99,756 2,43,587 
  

16.23 Plantation Work 
80 % Complete 

 

  



National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 

Green Highways Projects (Phase - II, 2017, Government Agency) 

S. 
No 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total 
Project 
Cost (in 
Crore) 

No of 
Plants 
to be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieve
ment (No 
of  
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expendit
ure by 
NHAI (In 
crore) 

Status 

1 Bangalore Chitradurga Block Plantation along 
3.5 Ha Vacant Land 
Parcel and 3 Km 
avenue plantation 
along NH 48 in sira 
town 

Forest 
Department, 
Karnataka 

6.50 0.567 3,000 925 NHAI 0.28 Plantation work 
31% complete 

2 

Jaipur Jaipur Block plantation on 
NHAI vacant land 
parcel of 3.7 Ha along 
NH8 

Forest 
Department, 
Rajasthan 

3.70 0.445 1,500   NHAI 0.22 
Project 

Sanctioned 

3 Hydearbad Warangal Densification of 
Avaenue plantation 
along NH-44 
(Hyderabad - Nagpur 
section) 

Forest 
Department, 
Telangana 

286.38 10.600 87,113 87,113 NHAI 5.30 Plantation work 
100% complete 

4 

Chandigarh Rohtak/hisa
r 
/ambala 

Avenue Plantation 
along NH 10, 65 in the 
state of 
Haryana 

Forest 
Department, 
Haryana 

520.00 57.737 7,78,800 

- 
FD, 

Haryana 
- 

Project 
Sanctioned 

5 

Mumbai Goa Plantation & 
Maintenance Activities 
along National 
Highways in the state 
of Goa 

GSIDC 

- - - - MoRTH - 

MoU signed 
between RO - 

NHAI and GSIDC, 
Project funds is to 
be transferred by 

MoRTH 

6 
Jaipur Bundi Avenue Plantations 

along NH 148D, 
Gulabpara to Uniyara 

Forest 
Department, 
Rajasthan 

44.00 8.723 62,100 
- 

NHAI 4.36 
Status awaited 
from RO office 

7 Odisha Dhenkanal Avenue Plantation in 
Chandikhole - Dhubri 
Section of NH 200/23 
from Km 27.400 to Km 
388.000 

Odisha Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

20.00 9.438 39,960 20,979 NHAI 4.72 Plantation work 
52.5 % complete 

Phase-II, Total 880.58 87.51 9,72,473 1,09,017   14.89   

 



National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 

Green Highways Projects (Phase - II, 2017, Private Agency) 

S. 
No 

Region
al 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementi
ng Agency 

Length 
awarde
d (km) 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (in crore) 

No of 
Plants to 
be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achievemen

t (No of 
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Exp
enditu
re by 
NHAI 
(In 
crore) 

Expendit
ure by 
other 

agencies 
(in crore) 

Status 

1 Mumbai Nashik Avenue & Median 
Plantation along 
NH-3 (Pimpalgaon 
- Nashik - Gonde) 
Km. 380.000 to 
Km. 
440.000 

Haritpath 
Pvt Ltd 

40.00 3.940 20,000 14,559 Yes Bank - 1.97 Plantation 71 
% complete 

Phase-II, Private Agency Total 40.00 3.94 20,000 14,559     1.97   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 

Green Highways Projects (Phase - III, 2018, Government Agency) 

S. 
No 

Regio-nal 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants to 
be Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment (No 
of Plants) 

Expen
-diture 
(in 
Crore) 

Funding 
Agency 

Status 

1 Bhopal Riwa Plantation on Vacant Land 
Parcel on Riwa - Sidhi 
Section of NH 
75E (New NH 39) 

Madhya 
Pradesh 
Forest 
Department 

10.00 1.630 20,000    -- NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

2 Odisha Bhubnesa-
war 

Avenue Plantation in 
Chandikhole - Jagatpur - 
Bhubneswar section of NH-5 
(New NH-16) 
from Km 414.000 to Km 
419.000 and Km. 
0.000 to Km. 62.000 

Odisha Forest 
Development 
Corporation 

67.00 12.150 91,920 91,920 6.08 NHAI Plantation 
work 100 
% progress 

3 Chennai Chennai Greening of 4 laning of NH-
205 Tirupati - Tiruthani - 
Chennai Highway from Km 
0.000 to 61.470 

Tamilnadu 
Forest 
Department 

61.47 2.960 9,820     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

4 Chennai Chennai Greening of Chennai Bypass 
from Km 0.000 to 32.000 
(including Land Parcel 
plantation in 
29.21 ha) 

Tamilnadu 
Forest 
Department 

32.00 6.640 22,000     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

5 Patna   Greening of Forbesganj – 
Simrahi Section from Km 230 
to Km 190 of NH-57 (C-II/BR-
3) 

Bihar Forest 
Department 

34.32 2.828 30,000     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

6 Patna   Greening of the 4 - laning of 
Km 419 to Km 447 Purnea – 
Gayakota Section Contract 
Package No EW-12 (BR) 

Bihar Forest 
Department 

28.00 1.821 18,600     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

7 Patna   Greening of 2 - laning of 
Raxaul Bypass, Piprakothi to 
Raxaul under NHDP Phase-
III on DBFOT (Toll Basis) 

Bihar Forest 
Department 

68.79 0.551 6,000     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 



S. 
No 

Regio-nal 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementing 
Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants to 
be Planted 

Physical 
Achieve-
ment (No 
of Plants) 

Expen
-diture 
(in 
Crore) 

Funding 
Agency 

Status 

8 Patna   Greening of 4 - laning of 
Devapur to Kotwa 
section 

Bihar Forest 
Department 

38.00 1.420 12,500     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

9 Patna   Greening of 4 - laning of 
Patna – Bakhtiyarpur Section 
from Km 181.3 to Km 231.95 
under NHDP Phase-III on 
DBFOT 
(Toll) basis 

Bihar Forest 
Department 

50.65 4.323 45,000     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

10 Vijaywada   Greening of NH in Anantpur 
District from Km. 293.400 to 
Km. 360.000 

Andhra 
Pradesh, 
Forest 
Department 

38.33 5.110 38,330 20,000   NHAI Plantation 
work 52% 
progress 

11 Vijaywada Kurnool Greening of NH in Kurnool 
District from Km. 210.700 to 
Km.260.000 

Andhra 
Pradesh, 
Forest 
Department 

43.50 9.540 43,500 4,000   NHAI Plantation 
work 9% 
progress 

12 Bangalore   Greening of Bangalore to 
Hyderabad of NH-7 from Km. 
524 to Km. 
527 and Km. 535 to 
Km. 539 

Forest 
Department, 
Karnataka 

7.00 1.155 3,347     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

13 Bangalore   Greening of Bangalore to 
Nelamangala of NH-4 from 
Km. 10.000 to Km. 29.565 

Forest 
Department, 
Karnataka 

29.57 0.432 1,200     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

14 Hydearba
d 

Hyderabad Avenue Plantations along 
National Highway Garikapadu 
(near Kodada to Telangana 
Border) to Anasagaram (near 
Nandigama) Km. 
192.200 to Km. 
221.500 for a length of 29.3 
kms 

Andhra 
Pradesh, 
Forest 
Department 

29.30 1.900 14,800     NHAI Technical 
Sanction 
given by 
GHD 

Phase-III, Total 537.92 52.46 3,57,017 1,15,920 6.075     

 



National Highways Authority of India Green Highways Division 

Green Highways Projects (Phase - III, 2018, Private Agency) 

Sr. 
No. 

Regional 
Office 

PIU Project Details Implementi
ng Agency 

Length 
awarded 
(km) 

Estimated 
Total 
Project 
Cost (in 
crore) 

No of 
Plants to 
be 
Planted 

Physical 
Achieveme
nt (No of 
Plants) 

Funding 
Agency 

Expenditure 
by other 
agencies (in 
crore) 

Status 

1 Jaipur Jaipur Greening of NH 27 Area 
from chainage 1105.463 
(old ch. 225.200) to 
chainage 1107.063 (old 
chainage 226.800) 
under CSR 

CFCL 1.60 0.100     CFCL   CSR Project 
Sanctioned 

2 Varanasi Varanasi Varanasi Bypass 
Aevnue &   Median 
Plantation (NH - 56 & 
NH - 29) 

Concessiona
ire 

16.55 5.00 26,000 26,000 AAI 3.00 Project 
ongoing 
status 
awaited from 
RO Varanasi 

3 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 30.000 to Km 
40.000 

Idnol 
Lubricants & 
Construction 
Pvt Ltd 

10.00 1.010     NHAI     

4 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 60.000 to Km 
70.000 

GB 
Greenway 

10.00 1.010     NHAI     

5 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 961.500 to Km 
971.500 

M/s Aditya 10.00 1.51     NHAI     

6 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 971.500 to Km 
981.500 

Neelam 10.00 1.51     NHAI     

7 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 983.000 to Km 
993.000 

M/s Aditya 10.00 1.70     NHAI     

8 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 993.00 to Km 
1003.00 

M/s Aditya 10.00 1.70     NHAI     

9 Guwahati Bongaigaon Km 1003.00 to  Km 
1013.00 

Gram 
Unnayan 
Sanstha 

10.00 1.70     NHAI     

10 Guwahati Nagaon Km 1083.000 to Km 
1093.000 

M/s 
Khushboo 

10.00 1.01     NHAI     

11 Guwahati Nagaon Km 215.500 to Km 
225.500 

PNZ Infra 
Projects LLT 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

12 Guwahati Nagaon Km 225.500 to Km 
235.500 

Choudhary 
Greenery 
Nursery 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     



13 Guwahati Nagaon Km 235.500 to Km 
245.500 

MOKSHA 10.00 2.02     NHAI     

14 Guwahati Nagaon Km 245.500 to Km 
255.000 

M/s 
Khushboo 

9.50 1.92     NHAI     

15 Guwahati Guwahati Km 255.000 to Km 
263.400 & km 
273.400 to Km 275.000 

PNZ Infra 
Projects LLT 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

16 Guwahati Nagaon Km 15.500 to Km 
25.500 

Puspa Horti 
House 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

17 Guwahati Nagaon Km 25.500 to Km 
35.500 

JV of Green 
Bam 
Solutions & 
Kusum 
Nursery 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

18 Guwahati Nagaon Km 10.000 to Km 
20.000 

Anuradha 
Construction 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

19 Guwahati Nagaon Km 20.000 to Km 
30.000 

Harit Path 10.00 2.02     NHAI     

20 Guwahati Nagaon Km 30.000 to Km 
40.000 

No 2 Kaki 
Morikolong 
Sonali 
Udyog 
Samiti 

10.00 2.02     NHAI     

21 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 41.60 to Km 
51.000 

Humlog 9.40 1.02     NHAI     

22 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 61.000 to 
71.000 

Idnol 
Lubricants & 
Construction 
Pvt Ltd 

10.00 0.56     NHAI     

23 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 71.000 to 
81.000 

NACOF 10.00 0.62     NHAI     

24 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 81.000 to 
91.000 

Humlog 10.00 1.16     NHAI     

25 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 91.000 to 
101.000 

Prathmev 
Engineers 
Pvt Ltd 

10.00 0.55     NHAI     

26 Ranchi Ranchi NH 33 Km 101.000 to 
111.000 

Dhanushi 
Construction 
Pvt Ltd 

10.00 0.75     NHAI     

27 Bhopal Chhindwara NH 347 Km 64.00 to 
75.60 

Harit Path 10.00 1.49     NHAI     



28 Bhopal Chhindwara NH 547 Km 0.00 to Km 
57.500 

Bhu Shingar 10.00 1.49     NHAI     

29 Bhopal Chhindwara NH 547 Km 43.100 to 
Km 72.800 

Anushka 
Nursery 

10.00 1.49     NHAI     

30 Bhopal Chhindwara NH 347 Km 28.200 to 
Km 64.00 

Global 
Biodiversity 
Education 
Society 

10.00 1.49     NHAI     

30 Guwahati Guwahati NH-37 (As-03&04) Km 
184.325 to 
Km 200.325 

M/s Nanda 
Talukdar 
Foundation 

16.00 2.16     NHAI     

30 Guwahati Guwahati NH -37 from Km 1103 to 
1113 

M/s Briksha 10.00 1.50     NHAI     

Phase-III, Private Agency Total 323.05 50.63 26,000 26,000   3.00   

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO.1810 ANSWERED ON 20THDECEMBER, 2018 ASKED BY SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH 

SHANKARRAO AND OTHERS REGARDING ‘GREEN HIGHWAYS’ 

S.no  Stage  Payment  (%)  

 
1 Signing of Agreement  0 

 

2 
First Year (Completion of Procurement of planting material and site 

protection, tree protection activities)  
30 

 

3 
First Year (Completion of Planting, insecticide, watering and manure 

procurement and application) 
15 

 

4 
Second Year (completion of soil working, weeding, watering and Casualty 

Replacement activities)  
15 

 

5 
Third Year (completion of soil working, weeding, watering, Casualty 

Replacement activities) 
10 

 

6 
Fourth Year (completion of soil working, weeding, watering activities for 

third year)  
10 

 

7 Fifth Year (completion of soil working, weeding, watering for fourth year)  10 
 

8 
Project Completion (Successful completion of project deliverable as per 

agreement)  
10 

 

Total 100% 
 

  
  

***** 

 

 

 


